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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On December 2, 2020, Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release reporting its results
of operations for the third quarter of fiscal year 2020 ended October 31, 2020, a copy of which is furnished as Exhibit 99.1
to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Also on December 2, 2020, the Company held a conference call in connection with the Company's release of its financial
results for the third quarter of fiscal year 2020 ended October 31, 2020. A copy of the transcript of the conference call is
furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 2.02 and the related information in Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 attached hereto shall not be deemed
"filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise
subject to the liabilities of that section and shall not be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing,
except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in any such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The following exhibits are being filed as part of this report:

Exhibit No.     Description
Exhibit 99.1 Press Release of Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. issued on December 2, 2020
Exhibit 99.2 Transcript of Sportsman’s Warehouse Holdings, Inc. conference call held on December 2, 2020
Exhibit 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)
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Exhibit 99.1

Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. Announces
Third Quarter 2020 Financial Results

WEST JORDAN, Utah, December 2, 2020--Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. ("Sportsman's Warehouse" or the “Company”)
(Nasdaq: SPWH) today announced financial results for the thirteen and thirty-nine weeks ended October 31, 2020.

“Sportsman’s Warehouse continued its exceptional performance in the third quarter of 2020. We were extremely pleased with the efforts
of associates in all of our facilities as we worked as a team to safely and effectively serve customers, both new and returning,” said Jon
Barker, Sportsman’s Warehouse CEO. “During the third quarter, same store sales increased 41% compared to the same period last year,
driven by elevated participation in fishing, camping and hunting, and our continued market share gains in firearms.”

Mr. Barker stated, “We continue to be excited about the expansion of our ecommerce capabilities, with ecommerce-driven sales up over
200% from the prior year period. We are also highly encouraged by the strong visitor traffic on both our website and inside of our stores.
We opened 9 new stores year-to-date in 2020, taking the total Sportsman’s Warehouse store count to 111. In addition, our first Legacy
Shooting Center, which opened earlier this year, is performing ahead of expectations.”

“We believe we are well positioned to continue to capitalize on substantial growth opportunities, including heightened participation in
outdoor activities, ecommerce growth, and new store expansion to create long-term shareholder value.”

For the thirteen weeks ended October 31, 2020:

● Net sales were $385.7 million, an increase of $143.2 million, or 59.1%, as compared to the third quarter of fiscal year 2019. The
net sales increase was primarily due to a surge in demand across all major categories, led by our hunting and shooting category,
as well as strong growth in our ecommerce platform compared to the prior year period.

● Same store sales increased 40.9% during the third quarter of 2020 compared to the third quarter of 2019.

● Gross profit was $130.6 million or 33.9% of net sales, compared to $84.2 million or 34.7% of net sales in the comparable prior
year period, a year-over-year increase of $46.4 million in gross profit and an 80-basis point decrease in gross profit margin.

● Net income was $30.5 million compared to net income of $10.5 million in the third quarter of 2019. Adjusted net income was
$31.5 million compared to adjusted net income of $10.8 million in the third quarter of 2019 (see “GAAP and Non-GAAP
Measures”).

● Adjusted EBITDA was $49.9 million compared to $23.2 million in the comparable prior year period (see "GAAP and Non-
GAAP Measures").

● Diluted earnings per share were $0.68 compared to a diluted earnings per share of $0.24 in the comparable prior year period.
Adjusted diluted earnings per share were $0.71 compared to adjusted diluted earnings per share of $0.25 for the comparable
prior year period (see "GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures").

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 31, 2020:

● Net sales were $1,013.6 million, an increase of $385.3 million, or 61.3%, as compared to the first three quarters of fiscal year
2019. The net sales increase was primarily due to a surge in demand across all major categories, led by our hunting and shooting
category, as well as strong growth in our ecommerce platform compared to the prior year period.

● Same store sales increased 44.4% during the first three quarters of 2020 compared to the comparable period in 2019.

● Gross profit was $334.5 million or 33.0% of net sales, as compared to $211.6 million or 33.7% of net sales for the comparable
prior year period, a year-over-year increase of $122.9 million in gross profit and a 70-basis point decrease in gross profit
margin.
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● Net income was $61.8 million compared to net income of $10.5 million in the first quarters of 2019. Adjusted net income was
$65.6 million compared to adjusted net income of $11.3 million in the first three quarters of 2019 (see “GAAP and Non-GAAP
Measures”).

● Adjusted EBITDA was $111.7 million compared to $39.4 million in the first three quarters of 2019 (see "GAAP and Non-
GAAP Measures").

● Diluted earnings per share were $1.40 for the thirty-nine weeks ended October 31, 2020 compared to diluted earnings per share
of $0.24 for the same period last year. Adjusted diluted earnings per share were $1.48 for the thirty-nine weeks ended October
31, 2020 compared to adjusted diluted earnings per share of $0.26 for the same period last year (see "GAAP and Non-GAAP
Measures").

Balance sheet highlights as of October 31, 2020:

● The Company was in a net cash position at the end of the third quarter of 2020 with of $19.3 million in cash on hand, no
borrowings under the Company’s revolving credit facility, and $8.0 million outstanding under the term loan, net of unamortized
debt issuance costs. This is an improvement in net debt of $170.1 million year-over-year.

● Total liquidity was $238 million as of the end of the second quarter of 2020, comprised of $218 million of availability on the
revolving credit facility and $19 million of cash on hand, compared to $80 million in total liquidity at the end of the third
quarter of 2019.

Fourth quarter and fiscal year 2020 outlook:

For the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2020, net sales are expected to be in the range of $356 million to $386 million based on same store
sales growth in the range of 32% to 42% compared to the corresponding period of fiscal year 2019. Adjusted EBITDA is expected to be
in the range of $31.0 million to $35.0 million with diluted earnings per share of $0.39 to $0.45 on a weighted average of approximately
44.5 million estimated common shares outstanding.

For fiscal year 2020, net sales are expected to be in the range of $1,370 million to $1,400 million based on same store sales growth in the
range of 42% to 46% compared to fiscal year 2019. Adjusted EBITDA is expected to be in the range of $143.6 million to $147.2 million
with adjusted earnings per diluted share of $1.87 to $1.93 on a weighted average of approximately 44.3 million estimated common shares
outstanding (see “GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures”).

Conference Call Information:

A conference call to discuss third quarter and third quarter year-to-date 2020 financial results is scheduled for today, December 2, 2020,
at 4:30 PM Eastern Time. The conference call will be webcast and may be accessed via the Investor Relations section of the Company’s
website at www.sportsmans.com.

Non-GAAP Information

This press release includes the following financial measures defined as non-GAAP financial measures by the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “SEC”): adjusted income from operations, adjusted net income, adjusted diluted earnings per share and Adjusted
EBITDA. We define adjusted income from operations and adjusted net income as income from operations and net income, respectively,
in each case, plus expenses incurred relating to bonuses and increased wages paid to front-line  and non-executive back office associates
due to COVID-19, costs incurred for the recruitment and hiring of key members of management, certain expenses incurred relating to the
acquisition of Field and Stream stores, tax benefits recognized, a legal settlement accrual, and the costs and impairments recorded
relating to the closure of one store during the first quarter of 2020, as applicable. We define adjusted diluted earnings per share as diluted
earnings per share excluding the impact of expenses incurred related to the bonuses and increased wages paid to front-line and non-
executive back office associates due to COVID-19, expenses incurred relating to the recruitment and hiring of key members of
management, certain expenses incurred relating to the acquisition of Field and Stream stores, a legal settlement accrual, and the costs and
impairments recorded relating to the closure of one store during the first quarter of 2020, as applicable. We define Adjusted EBITDA as
net income plus interest expense, income tax (benefit) expense, depreciation and amortization, stock-based compensation expense,
bonuses and increased wages paid to front-line and non-executive back office associates due to COVID-19, pre-opening expenses, and
other gains, losses and expenses that we do not believe are indicative of our ongoing expenses. The Company has reconciled these non-
GAAP financial measures with the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures under “GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures” in this
release. The Company believes that these non-GAAP financial measures not only provide its management with comparable financial
data for internal financial analysis but also provide meaningful supplemental information to investors. Specifically, these non-GAAP
financial measures allow investors to better understand the performance of the Company’s business and facilitate a more meaningful
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comparison of its diluted earnings per share and actual results on a period-over-period basis. The Company has provided this information
as a means to evaluate the results of its ongoing operations. Other companies in the Company’s industry may calculate these items
differently than the Company does. Each of these measures is not a measure of performance under GAAP and should not be considered
as a substitute for the most directly comparable financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. Non-GAAP financial measures
have limitations as analytical tools, and investors should not consider them in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of the Company’s
results as reported under GAAP.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 as
contained in Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Forward-looking
statements in this release include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our outlook for the fourth quarter and fiscal year 2020, our
ability to execute on our growth strategy. Investors can identify these statements by the fact that they use words such as "continue",
"expect", "may", “opportunity”, "plan", "future", “ahead” and similar terms and phrases. The Company cannot assure investors that
future developments affecting the Company will be those that it has anticipated. Actual results may differ materially from these
expectations due to many factors including, but not limited to: the potential effects of COVID-19 and measures intended to reduce its
spread on the Company’s operations; the Company’s retail-based business model; general economic, market and other conditions and
changes in consumer spending; the Company’s concentration of stores in the Western United States; competition in the outdoor activities
and specialty retail market; changes in consumer demands; the Company’s expansion into new markets and planned growth; current and
future government regulations; risks related to the Company’s continued retention of its key management; the Company’s existing
distribution center or the Company’s planned new distribution center; quality or safety concerns about the Company’s merchandise;
events that may affect the Company’s vendors; trade restrictions; public health crises and social unrest; and other factors that are set forth
in the Company's filings with the SEC, including under the caption “Risk Factors” in the Company’s Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
February 1, 2020 which was filed with the SEC on April 9, 2020, and the Company’s other public filings made with the SEC and
available at www.sec.gov. If one or more of these risks or uncertainties materialize, or if any of the Company’s assumptions prove
incorrect, the Company’s actual results may vary in material respects from those projected in these forward-looking statements. Any
forward-looking statement made by the Company in this release speaks only as of the date on which the Company makes it. Factors or
events that could cause the Company’s actual results to differ may emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for the Company to
predict all of them. The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new
information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by any applicable securities laws.

About Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc.

Sportsman’s Warehouse Holdings, Inc. is an outdoor specialty retailer focused on meeting the needs of the seasoned outdoor veteran, the
first-time participant, and everyone in between. We provide outstanding gear and exceptional service to inspire outdoor memories.

For press releases and certain additional information about the Company, visit the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at
www.sportsmans.com.

Investor Contacts:
Robert Julian, Chief Financial Officer
Caitlin Howe, Vice President, Corporate Development & Investor Relations
(801) 566-6681
investors@sportsmans.com
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended

October 31, 2020
% of net

sales     November 2, 2019
% of net

sales
YOY

Variance
Net sales     $ 385,748     100.0% $ 242,466     100.0%     $ 143,282
Cost of goods sold 255,166 66.1% 158,256 65.3% 96,910

Gross profit 130,582 33.9% 84,210 34.7% 46,372

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 92,252 23.9% 68,336 28.2% 23,916

Income from operations 38,330 10.0% 15,874 6.5% 22,456
Bargain purchase gain (2,218) (0.6%) - 0.0% (2,218)
Interest expense 536 0.1% 2,094 0.9% (1,558)
Income before income tax expense 40,012 9.9% 13,780 5.6% 26,232
Income tax expense 9,530 2.5% 3,287 1.4% 6,243

Net income $ 30,482 7.4% $ 10,493 4.2% $ 19,989

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.70 $ 0.24 $ 0.46
Diluted $ 0.68 $ 0.24 $ 0.44

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 43,609 43,230 379
Diluted 44,510 43,559 951
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended

October 31, 2020
% of net

sales     November 2, 2019
% of net

sales     
YOY

Variance
Net sales     $ 1,013,572     100.0% $ 628,249     100.0% $ 385,323
Cost of goods sold 679,122 67.0% 416,644 66.3% 262,478

Gross profit 334,450 33.0% 211,605 33.7% 122,845

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 251,077 24.8% 191,326 30.5% 59,751

Income from operations 83,373 8.2% 20,279 3.2% 63,094
Bargain purchase gain (2,218) (0.2%) - 0.0% (2,218)
Interest expense 3,088 0.3% 6,552 1.0% (3,464)
Income (loss) before income tax expense 82,503 7.9% 13,727 2.2% 68,776
Income tax expense (benefit) 20,690 2.0% 3,195 0.5% 17,495

Net Income $ 61,813 5.9% $ 10,532 1.7% $ 51,281

Earnings per share
Basic $ 1.42 $ 0.24 $ 1.18
Diluted $ 1.40 $ 0.24 $ 1.15

Weighted average shares outstanding
Basic 43,490 43,126 364
Diluted 44,260 43,316 944
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

Assets                 
October 31, 2020 February 1, 2020

Current assets:
Cash $ 19,314 $ 1,685
Accounts receivable, net 462 904
Merchandise inventories 322,078 275,505
Income tax receivable - 812
Prepaid expenses and other 14,564 12,732

Total current assets 356,418 291,638
Operating lease right of use asset 239,254 224,520
Property and equipment, net 99,495 98,767
Goodwill 1,496 1,496
Definite lived intangible assets, net 299 220

Total assets $ 696,962 $ 616,641

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 135,949 $ 38,157
Accrued expenses 106,430 70,118
Operating lease liability, current 35,730 34,487
Income taxes payable 5,315 -
Revolving line of credit - 116,078
Current portion of long-term debt, net of discount and debt issuance costs - 5,936

Total current liabilities 283,424 264,776

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of discount, debt issuance costs, and current portion 7,950 23,781
Deferred income taxes 4,154 562
Operating lease liability, noncurrent 227,333 217,254

Total long-term liabilities 239,437 241,597
Total liabilities 522,861 506,373

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock 436 433
Additional paid-in capital 88,823 86,806
Accumulated earnings 84,842 23,029

Total stockholders’ equity 174,101 110,268
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 696,962 $ 616,641
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

    October 31, 2020     November 2, 2019
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income $ 61,813 $ 10,532
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 15,992 14,070
Amortization of discount on debt and deferred financing fees 422 252
Amortization of Intangible assets 21 20
Loss (gain) on asset dispositions 937 (311)
Gain on bargain purchase (2,218) -
Noncash operating lease expense 17,760 22,132
Deferred income taxes 2,801 (245)
Stock based compensation 2,436 1,567
Change in assets and liabilities, net of amounts acquired:

Accounts receivable, net 442 (371)
Operating lease liabilities (20,781) (22,571)
Merchandise inventory (38,887) (42,142)
Prepaid expenses and other (2,021) 165
Accounts payable 94,900 70,270
Accrued expenses 31,992 3,449
Income taxes payable and receivable 6,127 1,030

Net cash provided by operating activities 171,736 57,847

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment, net of amounts acquired (15,394) (22,914)
Acquisition of Field and Stream stores, net of cash acquired (4,778) (19,074)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment - 311

Net cash used in investing activities (20,172) (41,677)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net (payments) borrowings on line of credit (116,078) (13,541)
(Decrease) Increase in book overdraft 4,559 3,756
Proceeds from issuance of common stock per employee stock purchase plan 273 174
Payment of withholdings on restricted stock units (689) (369)
Principal payments on long-term debt (22,000) (6,000)

Net cash used in financing activities (133,935) (15,980)

Net change in cash 17,629 190
Cash at beginning of year 1,685 1,547
Cash at end of period $ 19,314 $ 1,737
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of GAAP net income and GAAP dilutive earnings per share to adjusted net income and adjusted diluted earnings
per share:

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended
October 31, 2020 November 2, 2019 October 31, 2020 November 2, 2019

Numerator:                                 
Net income $ 30,482 $ 10,493 $ 61,813 $ 10,532
Acquisition costs (1) 297 - 332 387
Hazard pay (2) 2,000 - 4,600 -
Store closing write-off (3) - - 1,039 -
Legal accrual (4) 2,125 - 2,125 -
Gain on bargain purchase (6) (2,218) - (2,218) -
Executive transition costs (5) - 387 - 623
Less tax benefit (1,154) (100) (2,113) (262)
Adjusted net income $ 31,532 $ 10,780 $ 65,578 $ 11,280

Denominator:
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 44,414 43,559 44,260 43,316

Reconciliation of earnings per share:
Dilutive earnings per share $ 0.69 $ 0.24 $ 1.40 $ 0.24
Impact of adjustments to numerator and

denominator 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.02
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.71 $ 0.25 $ 1.48 $ 0.26
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Reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA:

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended For the Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended
    October 31, 2020     November 2, 2019     October 31, 2020     November 2, 2019

Net income $ 30,482 $ 10,493 $ 61,813 $ 10,532
Interest expense 465 2,094 3,016 6,552
Income tax expense (benefit) 9,530 3,287 20,691 3,195
Depreciation and amortization 5,404 4,832 16,085 14,090
Stock-based compensation expense

(7) 882 619 2,436 1,567
Pre-opening expenses (8) 958 1,482 1,778 2,483
Acquisition costs (1) 297 387 332 387
Hazard pay (2) 2,000 - 4,600 -
Store closing write-off (3) - - 1,039 -
Gain on bargain purchase (6) (2,218) - (2,218) -
Legal accrual (4) 2,125 - 2,125 -
Executive transition costs (5) - - - 623
Adjusted EBITDA $ 49,925 $ 23,194 $ 111,697 $ 39,429

(1) Expenses incurred relating to the acquisition of Field & Stream stores.
(2) Expense incurred relating to bonuses and increased wages paid to front-line and non-executive back office associates due to

COVID-19.
(3) Costs and impairments recorded relating to the closure of one store during the first quarter of 2020.
(4) Accrual relating to pending labor litigation in the state of California.
(5) Costs incurred for the recruitment and hiring of key members of management.
(6) Excess of fair value over the purchase price of tangible assets acquired in connection with the Field & Stream stores acquired during

fiscal year 2020.
(7) Stock-based compensation expense represents non-cash expenses related to equity instruments granted to employees under our 2019

Performance Incentive Plan and employee stock purchase plan.
(8) Pre-opening expenses include expenses incurred in the preparation and opening of a new store location, such as payroll, travel and

supplies, but do not include the cost of the initial inventory or capital expenditures required to open a location.
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SPORTSMAN’S WAREHOUSE HOLDINGS, INC.
GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Reconciliation of fourth quarter and 2020 fiscal year guidance:

Estimated Q4 '20 Estimated FY '20
    Low     High     Low     High

Numerator:
Net income $ 17,160 $ 19,800 $ 78,973 $ 81,613
Acquisition costs (1) - - 332 332
Hazard pay (2) - - 4,600 4,600
Store closing write-off (3) - - 1,039 1,039
Legal accrual (4) - - 2,125 2,125
Gain on bargain purchase (5) - - (2,218) (2,218)
Less tax benefit - - (2,113) (2,113)
Adjusted net income $ 17,160 $ 19,800 $ 82,738 $ 85,378

Denominator:
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 44,450 44,450 44,300 44,300

Reconciliation of earnings per share:
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.39 $ 0.45 $ 1.78 $ 1.84
Impact of adjustments to numerator and denominator - $ - 0.08 0.08
Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.39 $ 0.45 $ 1.87 $ 1.93

(1) Expenses incurred relating to the acquisition of Field & Stream stores.
(2) Expense incurred relating to bonuses and increased wages paid to front-line and non-executive back office associates due to

COVID-19.
(3) Costs and impairments recorded relating to the closure of one store during the first quarter of 2020.
(4) Accrual relating to pending labor litigation in the state of California.
(5) Excess of fair value over the purchase price of tangible assets acquired in connection with the Field & Stream stores acquired during

fiscal year 2020.



Exhibit 99.2

Earning Call Transcript

Sportsman’s Warehouse Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ:SPWH)

Q3 2020 Earnings Conference Call

December 2, 2020 4:30 PM ET

Participants

Caitlin Howe – Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. – VP of Corporate Development & IR
Jon Barker – Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. – President, CEO & Director
Robert K. Julian – Sportsman's Warehouse Holdings, Inc. – Secretary & CFO
Daniel Hofkin – William Blair & Company L.L.C. – Research Division – Analyst
Justin E. Kleber – Robert W. Baird & Co. Incorporated –  Research Division – Junior Analyst
Mark Smith – Lake Street Capital Markets, LLC – Research Division – Senior Research Analyst
Peter Keith – Piper Sandler & Co., Research Division – Director & Senior Research Analyst
Ryan Sigdahl – Craig-Hallum Capital Group LLC – Research Division – Senior Research Analyst

Operator –  Greetings, and welcome to the Sportsman's Warehouse Third Quarter 2020 Earnings Conference 
Call. (Operator Instructions) Please note, this conference is being recorded.

I will now turn the conference over to your host, Caitlin Howe, Head of Investor Relations. You may begin.

Caitlin Howe – Thank you. With me on the call today is Jon Barker, Chief Executive Officer; and Robert
Julian, Chief Financial Officer of Sportsman's Warehouse.

Before we get started, I would like to remind you of the company's safe harbor language. The statements we
make today will contain forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995, which includes statements regarding our expectations about our future results of
operations, demand for our products and growth of our industry. Actual future results may differ materially from
those suggested in such statements due to a number of risks and uncertainties, including those described under
the caption Risk Factors in the company's 10-K for the year ended February 1, 2020, and the company's other
filings made with the SEC.

We will also disclose non-GAAP financial measures during today's call. Definitions of such non-GAAP
measures as well as reconciliations to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures are provided as
supplemental financial information in our press release included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K we furnished
to the SEC today, which is also available on the Investor Relations section of our website at sportsmans.com.

I'd also like to note that today's materials include an earnings conference call PowerPoint presentation, which is
available at sportsmans.com in the Investor Relations section of the website. You can utilize this deck to follow
along with today's prepared remarks.

I would now like to turn the call over to Jon Barker, Chief Executive Officer of Sportsman's warehouse.

Jon Barker –  Thank you, Caitlin. Good afternoon to everyone on the call, and thank you for taking the time to 
join us today. Hopefully, you and your families have remained safe and healthy since we last spoke.

In my remarks, I will discuss high-level Q3 financial results and trends, then I will provide some commentary
on quarter-to-date Q4 results. Following my comments, Robert will provide more details on our third quarter



and year-to-date financial results as well as an outlook for the fourth quarter and full year 2020. Finally, we will
open up the call for questions.

I'm going to start on Slide 4 of the presentation. During the third quarter, we remained open and operational in
all markets while continuing to prioritize the health and safety of our associates and customers. I'm very pleased
with the efforts of the Sportsman's Warehouse associates as they continue to navigate record levels of demand.

In our stores, we provided exceptional service to our customers while continuing our strict adherence to health
and safety protocols, including cleaning, face masks and social distancing. We believe that one of the keys to
our extraordinary success in the current environment has been the dedication of our associates in our stores,
distribution center, care center and the corporate office. In recognition of the sustained commitment from our
associates, we provided another round of hero pay in Q3 to all nonexecutive team members, totaling
approximately $2 million.

During the third quarter, our e-commerce-driven sales growth continued at a rapid pace, allowing us to safely
serve customers and expand our digital reach. Both in stores and online, demand was elevated across all of our
categories.

During the quarter, we worked closely with our vendors and provided our customers with inventory levels that
we believe were unmatched by our direct competitors. However, we are not satisfied. It is our belief that
inventory constraints and not a decrease in demand was the governor on our growth during the quarter. We
ended Q3 with improved inventory positions compared to Q2 in all departments with the exception of the
shooting sports.

Turning to Slide 5. I'll now discuss outdoor activity participation trends and the growth of our loyalty program
and e-mail database. While final statistics are not yet available, hunting participation across many states is up
double or even triple digits this season. Due to this increased participation, our demand for firearms,
ammunition and related accessories continued to be elevated during Q3.

In addition to hunting, participation in fishing, camping and hiking continued at an elevated rate in Q3 as
confirmed by national park attendance and hunting and fishing license sales. During this period, we grew our
loyalty program to nearly 2.6 million customers and increased our overall e-mail database by 84% year-over-
year.

We believe we are capitalizing on our best-in-class credit card and loyalty programs and our expanded database
to better engage with customers, which helps us drive traffic in stores and online.

Turning to Slide 6. Multiple factors in Q3, led by elevated participation in outdoor activities, market share gains
in firearms, the election cycle and social unrest resulted in very favorable financial results. Net sales in Q3 were
$386 million, an increase of 59% over prior year. Same-store sales increased 41% in Q3 versus prior year.
Same-store sales for firearms and ammunition were up 98% and 53%, respectively.

Total Sportsman's Warehouse firearms unit sales increased 134% compared to Q3 of last year while adjusted
NICS checks were up 57% during the same period. Therefore, once again, in the third quarter, we achieved
significant market share gains in firearms, confirming Sportsman's Warehouse leadership in this category.

Our optics, electronics and accessory category increased 26% during the third quarter on a same-store sales
basis. Apparel grew 19% and footwear sales grew 8% during the quarter. We saw particular strength in our
functional apparel and footwear with camouflage, outerwear and hunting boots outperforming our expectations.



Turning to Slide 7. I will now comment on our omni-channel strategy and e-commerce results. The events of
2020, combined with evolving consumer behaviors, have accelerated adoption of our e-commerce platform,
including BOPUS and ship-to-home. During the third quarter, our e-commerce-driven sales grew over 200%
year-over-year. This growth rate was notable given our strategic decision to prioritize inventory in stores and
materially reduce digital marketing efforts, which limited online growth during the quarter.

Through the first 3 quarters of 2020, e-commerce-driven sales accounted for more than 10% of total net sales.
We believe there is meaningful opportunity for sustained e-commerce channel growth, and therefore, we plan to
continue to invest in our team, platform and capabilities.

We will also continue to expand our store footprint. In 2020, we opened 9 new Sportsman's Warehouse stores.
Our latest store opened in early Q4 and is located in Corona, California. In total, there are currently 111 stores
operating under the Sportsman's Warehouse banner.

In addition, our first Legacy Shooting Center, which opened earlier this year, is performing ahead of
expectations. We are currently assessing expansion opportunities for this concept in 2021.

Finally, I'd like to share some insights on early Q4 trends and results. Overall, total net sales for the fiscal month
of November were up approximately 70% compared to prior year. This is a continuation of the sales growth
trend we saw in Q3. While firearms and ammunition continue to be in high demand, we are seeing strong results
across all major product categories. This broad-based growth confirms our belief that increased participation in
activities like camping and fishing is a sustainable trend.

In regards to this past weekend, unlike many retailers, we saw increased foot traffic in our stores during the
Black Friday weekend. Additionally, online traffic saw significant increases versus prior year with online
demand up triple digits. These results give us optimism that our categories are continuing to grow and that our
product assortment and the Sportsman's Warehouse brand is resonating with customers.

Turning to Slide 8. In summary, while there is significant uncertainty surrounding the path of the pandemic and
its impact on the economy, we are highly encouraged by the surge of new participants in the activities in which
we specialize. The sustained factors impacting our society in 2020 have motivated millions of people to engage
or reengage with the outdoors. We believe Sportsman's Warehouse is well positioned to meet this heightened
demand, and we're just beginning to engage with new customers across multiple product categories. We also
believe we are strategically positioned to continue to capitalize on meaningful growth opportunities from
heightened outdoor activity participation, e-commerce growth and new store expansion, which we believe will
create long-term shareholder value.

We look forward to speaking with you again in late March when we report our fourth quarter and full year 2020
results. With that, I'll turn the call over to Robert to discuss our financial results and our outlook for Q4 and full
year 2020.

Robert K. Julian – Thank you, Jon. I'll begin my remarks today with a review of our Q3 and year-to-date 2020
financial results. I will then review our outlook for the fourth quarter and FY 2020.

Turning to Slide 10 of the presentation. Third quarter 2020 net sales were $385.7 million compared to $242.5
million in the third quarter of 2019, an increase of $143.2 million or 59.1% over the prior year period. Same-
store sales increased 41% in the quarter, led by firearms and ammunition, which increased 98% and 53%,
respectively, over the prior year. Camping, fishing and apparel also had strong quarters, increasing over the
prior year period by 26%, 25% and 19%, respectively. Finally, footwear increased nicely as well over the prior
year, up 8% on a same-store basis.



Q3 2020 gross profit was $130.6 million compared to $84.2 million in the third quarter of 2019, an increase of
$46.4 million or 55.1%. Gross margin was 33.9% for the quarter, a decline of 80 basis points versus prior year.
This decline could be attributed to several factors. Product and channel mix led to a 260 basis point headwind in
gross margin due to a higher proportion of revenue coming from firearms and ammunition and a higher level of
sales transacted through our e-commerce platform. This impact was partially offset by higher product margins,
volume incentives and other adjustments, which in aggregate positively impacted gross margin by 180 basis
points.

SG&A expense of $92.3 million for Q3 2020 was an increase of $23.9 million or 35% compared to the third
quarter of 2019. However, SG&A expense as a percentage of revenue improved approximately 430 basis points,
coming in at 23.9% for the quarter. We incurred additional payroll expense of $14.3 million versus prior year,
including the $2 million of hero pay for our frontline and nonexecutive back-office associates that Jon
mentioned earlier. The remaining increase is primarily due to new store growth.

Rent expense increased approximately $2.4 million versus prior year primarily due to new store openings. Other
operating expense increased approximately $7.3 million versus the prior year, which is primarily a result of
higher credit card fees due to increased sales volume.

Income from operations was $38.3 million for Q3 2020 compared to $15.9 million in the prior year period, an
increase of $22.4 million.

Interest expense in Q3 2020 was $0.5 million compared to $2.1 million in Q3 of 2019, a reduction of $1.6
million. This improvement is primarily the result of lower total borrowings.

We recorded income tax expense of $9.5 million in Q3 2020 compared to $3.3 million in Q3 2019. This is the
result of improved profitability year-over-year.

Net income for the quarter was $30.5 million or $0.68 per diluted share as compared to net income of $10.5
million or $0.24 per diluted share in the prior year period. This represents a year-over-year improvement of
$0.44 per diluted share.

Adjusted net income in Q3 2020 was $31.5 million or $0.71 per diluted share compared to adjusted net income
of $10.8 million or $0.25 per diluted share in Q3 2019. This represents a year-over-year improvement of $0.46
per diluted share on an adjusted basis.

Adjusted EBITDA for Q3 2020 was $49.9 million compared to $23.2 million in the prior year period, an
increase of $26.7 million or 115%.

Turning now to Slide 11 of the presentation. Q3 year-to-date 2020 net sales were $1.0 billion compared to
$628.2 million in the first 3 quarters of 2019, an increase of $385.3 million or 61.3%. Q3 year-to-date 2020
same-store sales increased 44% compared to prior year. Q3 year-to-date 2020 gross profit was $334.5 million
compared to $211.6 million in 2019, an increase of $122.8 million. Q3 year-to-date 2020 gross margin was
33.0%, a decline of 70 basis points versus prior year.

Q3 year-to-date 2020 SG&A expense of $251.1 million was an increase of $59.8 million or 31% compared to
the comparable period in 2019. As a percentage of net sales, Q3 year-to-date 2020 SG&A leverage improved
approximately 570 basis points to 24.8% of net sales.

Q3 year-to-date 2020 income from operations was $83.4 million compared to $20.3 million in the prior year
period.



Q3 year-to-date 2020 interest expense was $3.1 million compared to $6.6 million in 2019. We recorded year-to-
date 2020 income tax expense of $20.7 million compared to $3.2 million in 2019.

Q3 year-to-date 2020 net income was $61.8 million or $1.40 per diluted share compared to $10.5 million or
$0.24 per diluted share in the comparable period of the prior year. Q3 year-to-date 2020 adjusted net income
was $65.6 million or $1.48 per diluted share compared to adjusted net income of $11.3 million or $0.26 per
diluted share in 2019.

Q3 year-to-date 2020 adjusted EBITDA was $111.7 million compared to $39.4 million in the prior year period,
an increase of $72.3 million or 184%.

Turning to Slide 12. I will now comment on our balance sheet and liquidity. Q3 2020 ending inventory was
$322 million compared to $338 million at the end of Q3 2019, a decrease of $16 million. We added 10 new
stores and closed 1 store during this time. Inventory is down approximately 20% on a same-store 4-wall basis
compared to prior year.

Year-to-date in 2020, we have incurred $15.4 million of net capital expenditures compared to $22.9 million in
the same period of 2019, a decrease of $7.5 million year-over-year.

Q3 year-to-date 2020 operating cash flow was $171.7 million versus $57.8 million for Q3 2019. This $114
million improvement in operating cash flow year-over-year is primarily due to higher net income, accounts
payable and accrued expenses versus prior year. While our accounts payable balance increased year-over-year,
our days payable outstanding metric declined slightly compared to prior year.

Our liquidity continues to improve as we ended Q3 with no outstanding borrowings on our line of credit
compared to $142 million at the end of Q3 2019. This reduction was achieved while holding an incremental $17
million of cash balances versus prior year.

At the end of Q3 2020, we had approximately $218 million of availability on our revolving credit facility. The
outstanding balance in our term loan was $8 million at the end of Q3 2020 compared to $30 million at the end
of Q3 2019, a reduction of $22 million. This includes an accelerated payment on our term loan of $8 million
made in Q3 2020. Our total liquidity, including cash on hand, at the end of Q3 2020 was $238 million compared
to $80 million in the prior year period.

Turning now to Slide 13 of the presentation. As I mentioned previously, we will be providing an outlook for Q4
and fiscal year 2020. Starting with our net sales outlook. We estimate Q4 net sales to be in the range of $356
million to $386 million and fiscal year 2020 net sales to be in the range of $1.37 billion to $1.40 billion.

Same-store sales growth in the fourth quarter of 2020 is anticipated to be in the range of 32% to 42%, resulting
in fiscal year 2020 same-store sales growth in the range of 42% to 46%.

Adjusted EBITDA for Q4 2020 is expected to be in the range of $31 million to $35 million. In fiscal year 2020,
adjusted EBITDA is expected to be in the range of $143.6 million to $147.2 million. Adjusted EPS for Q4 is
expected to be in the range of $0.39 to $0.45 and full year adjusted EPS in the range of $1.87 to $1.93. Finally,
fiscal year 2020 capital expenditures are anticipated to be approximately $17 million to $19 million.

That concludes our prepared remarks for today. We look forward to updating you on our business and financial
results during our next earnings call planned for late March 2021.

With that, I will now turn the call back over to the operator for questions.

Operator – And our first question is from Ryan Sigdahl with Craig-Hallum Capital Group.



Ryan Sigdahl –  Great. Congratulations on the strong results and guide. Want to start kind of preelection, 
postelection, have you seen any change in demand for either guns or ammo?

Jon Barker –   It's Jon. We've seen a mix change starting in Q3 with a heavier concentration of sales units and 
demand in hunting products, while personal protection, which includes handguns and shotguns, remained strong 
as well as the MSR category. We did start to see more of a transition into hunting in Q3, which lined up very 
closely with the increase in hunting license sales and hunting participation across the country.

Ryan Sigdahl – And then as a follow-up, Jon, as far as the supply chain goes, it's been constrained for a while.
Can you talk about kind of the puts and takes between the hunting categories versus personal protection and
others and how the supply chains are going?

Jon Barker – Yes. The flow is -- the flow on all of our shooting sports, both firearms and ammunition, is still
solid, but demand is exceeding -- and I think we mentioned, we did 134% growth in units in Q3 of firearms as a
company. That's all units, all stores. In NICS, we're up 57%.

So it's clearly an indicator of just looking at the math high level, demand is still outstripping production. We are
gaining market share through our position in the industry, relationships we have and our ability to forecast in
pure goods. And I see a shortage of firearms and ammunition continuing for at least a few more months, Ryan.
Again, I don't have a crystal ball, but it looks to me like we've got a couple more months before the supply chain
could get back into a normal state.

Ryan Sigdahl –  Good. Then just switching over, wildfires, Western U.S., can you walk through kind of store 
impact, good, bad, then kind of the net overall impact to the company?

Jon Barker –  Yes. We -- as you remember, Ryan, in 2019, we saw significant increases in generator sales in 
California related to fires and rolling blackouts. We did not expect to comp those numbers this year and what 
ended up happening because of a combination of activities around forest fires in the West and Northwest as well 
as blackouts. We did really well in generators, again, this year.

Math in the numbers was the impact to hunting. We had quite a few public land areas in Idaho especially that
were shut down this year. And people could not -- Colorado as well and Wyoming, could not actually
participate and get into the mountain. So that was a little bit of, I'll call it, a negative to the industry and
certainly to us. But it was masked within just a large quantity of participation across the board.

Ryan Sigdahl – One more for me, and then I'll turn it over. Just -- I know you're only giving guidance for this
year, 1 more quarter. But any commentary you can give kind of longer term as we look out to next year. I know
rewards members are up significantly, et cetera. But how do you think about outdoor participation and trends?
And any directional commentary kind of on margins and outlook for next year would be helpful.

Jon Barker – Yes. Again, thanks, Ryan. We're not going to provide any guidance on exact financials. But I can
tell you, as we think about the future of the outdoor industry and specific to Sportsman's Warehouse, we are
very, very bullish on the participation we've seen this year. We've had millions of new and reengaged
participants across the board in every activity in which we participate. And I don't believe that's a onetime flash
in the pan.

As we've gotten into November, and we shared some high-level trends, we're up over 70% for the fiscal month
of November. What we're seeing as far as basket demand inside the store and online is a continuation of
products for what I believe are holiday gift-giving that are outside season. So the amount of demand we're
seeing in camping, fishing, hiking, activities and hunting, of course, is related to holiday demand. And I



believe that's individuals that reengaged or engaged for the first time are asking for their next product or the
next step-up in the product they're going to use next season, spring, summer and fall of 2021.

Robert, I don't know if you want to give any comments on the margin piece or just...

Robert K. Julian –  No. I think that we intend to -- we hope to give guidance. We prefer to give guidance. And 
hopefully, at the end of the year and as we enter into 2021 on our next earnings call, we'll be able to give 
specific guidance around revenue and EPS and so on. But at this time, I think that we're just not prepared to do 
that.

Jon Barker –  Okay.

Operator  –  And our next question is from Daniel Hofkin with William Blair.

Daniel Hofkin – I just want to make sure I understood a little bit better about kind of the -- and I apologize if
you had addressed this earlier. But as far as the kind of end demand in categories relative to what you had
expected or what you've seen over the course of the quarter and in November, whether you feel like that's kind
of fully held up and that issues where you're seeing some constrained supply, if that's kind of the only thing
that's kind of holding things back or if you're seeing any differences in end demand from what you can tell.
Obviously, sometimes that can be tough to gauge, but just curious what you're seeing. That's my first question.

Jon Barker – Yes, Dan. On demand across categories, November, we've seen an uptick of strength and a more
balanced demand across our business in November. And again, I see that pointing to holiday gift-giving around
outdoor products. So we've seen it in -- across the board, even at a higher rate across the board in some
categories than we saw in Q3.

Firearms and ammunition, again, continue to be strong, mixed a little bit more towards the hunting seasons
recently than personal protection and potential regulatory, but that demand continues. But across the board in
November, we've seen really, really strong sales. We're excited about the holiday season.

Daniel Hofkin – And in terms of -- that's great to hear. And then in terms of sort of, I guess, what you're seeing
from manufacturers and your access to product and all of that and also just channel inventory, it sounds like
channel inventories remain very, very lean in general or at least in an excess demand situation. Is that a fair way
to read it? And any additional color on that?

Jon Barker –  Dan, I think you're directionally correct. What I would tell you is that our inventory positions 
today as we sit here are very good across the chain in camp, fish, hike, apparel, footwear. Even hunting 
accessories are in pretty good shape.

We are -- continue to be thin in firearms and ammunition. And I think that's just a matter of we did a great job of
forecasting hunting season. We had the product in-house. Demand for hunting this fall far exceeded what the
industry expected and what we expected. We are now thin across the board on all firearms and ammunition. So
we've got some supply chain makeup to do, and that will take several months for the industry to accomplish.

The nice thing about, I guess, where we're at today as we think about the future, if there's a more normalization
of firearms demand in 2022, we will have visibility into that demand as a retailer and as an industry as we're
building inventory up to normal stock levels.



Daniel Hofkin – And in terms of your kind of relative position with vendors, how that's kind of evolving in
terms of access to product and inventory position, et cetera, ability to get your products as soon as anyone, if
there's any commentary there.

Jon Barker – Yes, absolutely. Again, Dan, I think across the board, outside of firearms and ammunition, we're
in really good position today.

I can't really speak to exactly what the competitors are getting or not getting. We're certainly doing our own
channel checks, and we're out visiting the competitors on a regular basis. I can only point to the NICS checks.
In Q3, we were up 134% firearm sales, and NICS were up 57%. I think that's a proof point that we've done a
better job in forecasting, planning, and we do have the right relationships with the key vendors. We've had those
long term, and that's what has helped us exceed our competitors in access to product during this recent surge.

Operator – And our next question is from Peter Keith with Piper Sandler.

Peter Keith –  Jon, maybe just to follow up on that last question with your performance versus NICS. It looks 
like that gap to NICS has widened in Q3 relative to Q2, which I guess would suggest market share acceleration. 
Could you just help us understand that? Do you think you're just getting more inventory? Or do you think your 
model is resonating even more with customers today because of the selection?

Jon Barker –  I think it's 3 parts, Peter. I think our brand and assortment is resonating better than anyone else's 
in the shooting sports. And I think you can see that just by looking at the assortment of our direct competitors 
against ours as well as our pricing, our geographic position. I think we are getting a larger portion or percentage 
of the available supply than our direct competitors.

I also think to a small percentage -- in Q3, we did open 3 stores, which helped a little bit in increasing that gap.
But we expect to continue to have a gap in our growth compared to NICS, which we've shown for many, many
quarters as a proof point to our ability to grow market share in the firearms industry.

Peter Keith –  Okay. Very good. And I think some very good comments have been made around November and 
the broadening of demand. I guess, Jon, to put maybe words into your mouth, if we look to the first half of next 
year and there's concern around just having to lap these compares, are you guys getting more optimistic around 
lapping these compares that you'll see year-on-year growth with maybe categories such as camping and fishing 
based on sort of this off-season demand that you're seeing right now? Is that a fair statement to make?

Jon Barker – I'm not prepared to make that statement today, Peter. I think we need some additional time to
really model out at the category level and traffic and demand cycles for 2022 before we provide any insight on
how we're thinking about next year.

I think it's fair to say that we're excited about the future. We've got a lot of participation. But on the other hand,
there's been some significant increases in same-store sales that I think we have to be thoughtful in our modeling
against for 2021.

Peter Keith –  Okay. That's perfectly fair. And just lastly, the guidance is great, and we do like the transparency. 
It does suggest obviously a slowdown. And so I'm assuming that no one's going to anticipate you maintain 70%, 
but anything to call out for December or January with regard to inventory constraints or issues that are 
foreseeable?

Jon Barker – Yes. It's a great question. I think we should probably hit a little bit on consumer demand. And
what we've seen is some of the changes this year compared to previous holidays. Starting the beginning of



November, we saw significant growth across the business in holiday demand. We changed our marketing
cadence some, which facilitated that. I also think the customer was thinking differently about their shopping
behavior given the impact of COVID and limitations on ability to visit retail stores.

So we saw strong sales from the very beginning of the month. It continued through Cyber Monday. And while
many retailers -- and again, I visited a lot of stores on Black Friday. We as a team were out in stores. We read all
the articles. What many retailers saw in a decline in traffic from Wednesday through Sunday, we actually saw an
increase in traffic in our same-store sales.

We did see the customers come in a little stronger on Wednesday on that curve than we normally do, a little
slightly lighter on Friday, and then Saturday and Sunday were strong again. So my perspective is customers
were a little more conservative in being in a crowded retail center on Black Friday, and they made up for it by
coming in on Wednesday, Saturday and Sunday as well as online sales. So again, I think the customer has been
strong. They continue to show strength even through Monday.

As I think about the rest of the season, Peter, we -- I think the unknown for us is January. We feel like we're
going to have a very strong through Christmas holiday season. The comps, once we get to January, a little
tougher for us. If you remember, last year, we started to return to more normal in January. And we are being
somewhat conservative in how we think of the post-holiday shopping season for January as we frame up Q4's
guidance.

Robert K. Julian –  And Peter, I'll just add and expand on something that Jon said. Just a reminder of the 
comparison period that last year leading into December, Walmart had announced that they were exiting the 
ammunition category. There was significant discounting and promotional activity by our competitors. So we 
chose not to participate in. We did take a hit for that in revenue. And then you will recall that once that was 
finished and Walmart was out, our business returned to much normal trends in January.

So relatively speaking, the comparison for January of this year versus last year is tougher relative to what we
saw sort of November and certainly in December when all that promotional activity was going on as Walmart
was exiting ammunition.

Peter Keith –  Okay. Great color, guys. Good luck with the rest of the holiday season.

Operator –  And our next question is from Mark Smith with Lake Street Capital Markets.

Mark Smith –  First, I just wanted to look at the sales shift that you talked about within firearms, kind of 
moving more towards traditional kind of hunting firearms. Can you talk if -- maybe if we just look at MSR and 
9-millimeter, did you see any decline in that demand during the quarter? Or is it just that you started to see the 
hunters come out during the quarter and become a larger piece of the mix?

Jon Barker –  More the latter, Mark. We continue to see strong demand on personal protection and MSRs. And 
certainly, the election cycle drove additional interest in MSRs. And we could see that in an increase in the ASP 
within the personal protection and MSR category. The hunter -- hunting consumer increased significantly and 
brought that percentage up.

So again, light on inventory for personal protection, light on -- we started to see light numbers on available
inventory in MSRs. Demand there continued to be strong. But we were well positioned going in the hunting
season, and those customers, they arrived and we found we could have had even more inventory in both hunting
shotguns, hunting rifles and centerfire rifle, ammunition for hunting, we were a little light on and continue to be
light.



Mark Smith –  Okay. And post-quarter end through kind of the holiday season thus far, any change in that 
demand for kind of personal protection, MSR and handguns?

Jon Barker –  I'll say that demand is still out -- it's exceeding the supply.

Mark Smith –  Okay. And then as we look at kind of the ammunition trends versus maybe the firearm trends, 
do you feel like this kind of fits with historical precedent where we've seen ammo demand with much longer 
legs maybe than firearm demand once supply kind of catches up? Do you feel like this -- the ammo industry has 
maybe changed due to the fact that we have so many new shooters that are out there?

Jon Barker –  I do. I think some of the -- Mark, we've said that over 40% of the firearms -- the industry has 
communicated over 40% of the firearms sold this year were to first-time buyers. And those consumers are 
starting to shoot, and they will continue to shoot. And we expect to see the demand for ammunition to continue 
further in the future at an elevated rate than we do firearms themselves.

Mark Smith –  Okay. And then just looking at the gross profit margin for breakdown, I think Robert had talked 
a little bit about the mix obviously on a year-over-year basis hurting that a little bit as well as the growth in e-
comm hurting that. I don't know if there's any more data that you can give us around that.

But the other question on that is what you've seen from -- on a pricing basis from OEMs and if you've been able
to successfully pass through those price increases and if you have opportunity to take price increases maybe
above that.

Jon Barker –  Yes. Mark, we've spoken about this a little bit in the past. To be very clear, we want to balance 
margins in those key categories against consumer perception and price elasticity. We have received multiple 
rounds of price increases this year from ammunition manufacturers especially. In most cases, we passed those 
on, and our margins in ammunition today are better than they've been since I've been with the company.

The other thing that has helped on that front, Mark, is there's much less promotional activity across the board
this year in firearms and ammunition. Again, Robert mentioned it a moment ago. Especially in ammunition last
year, there were significant Black Friday deals across the board. And at the same time, you had a couple of
retailers pulling back materially and clearing out their shelves.

So the margins we're seeing in ammunition are very, very solid today. We feel good about where we're priced.
We are priced very competitively, and we believe we're creating long-term relationships with shooters because
we are approaching the model from a long-term view, not a short-term profit-only focus.

Mark Smith –  Okay. Excellent. And as we look kind of big picture at unit growth, obviously, the balance sheet 
is in great shape. You've got strong demand and really strong core customers and new customers that it sounds 
like you're doing a good job retaining them and getting their information. How do you feel about your unit 
growth opportunities? And how quickly, if you wanted to, could you ramp unit growth?

Robert K. Julian –  Mark, this is Robert. I think that we still feel good about our stated strategy of opening 8 to 
12 new Sportsman's Warehouse stores a year. And maybe we'd like to be at the higher end of that range, and we 
have been the last couple of years at the higher end of that range. But we also want to continue to be very 
mindful about being able to open these stores intelligently and to be able to get the right mix of inventory and to 
be able to execute with the store openings and the grand openings and get the right workforce in place.

And so it is not really our intention to change our stated store expansion strategy of 8 to 12. As I said, maybe
we'll try to be at the higher end of the range like we have been. But I think we feel like that, that 12 is the



number that we can do really, really well. Certainly not constrained financially to do more than that, but from a
human resources point of view and an execution point of view, we feel good about that 8 to 12 range.

Mark Smith –  Excellent. And then I think the last question from me, and I apologize if I missed it with all the 
numbers and -- that you guys have given us. Did you give and, if not, can you give us the comp number, same-
store sales in November?

Jon Barker –  We did -- Mark, we did not provide the comp sales numbers, and we're not going to be providing 
those for the month of November. We gave a total number. Sales are up over 70% is what we've rung up.

Robert K. Julian –  I will say one thing, Mark, in that regard in terms of -- if you're looking at the trends. In 
Q4, the new store growth will be a little lower than what you've seen through the first 3 quarters, and same-store 
sales growth will be a little higher because we will anniversary the acquisition of the 8 Field & Stream stores 
that we made in October of last year. And those will start to appear as same-store sales growth, not new store 
growth. So there is going to be a shift in that going forward.

Mark Smith–  Okay. And if I recall right, and Robert, you can correct me if I'm wrong, you did see some gross 
profit margin increase from those acquisitions on the inventory that you purchased with those as well, right?

Robert K. Julian –  We did. There was a discount for the inventory acquired in those transactions. And that 
gave us a little bit of a boost in the first couple of months as we sold through that inventory.

Operator – And our next question is from Justin Kleber with Baird.

Justin E. Kleber –  Yes. Just maybe first, can you give us an update in terms of what you've seen from that 
first-time firearm buyer that came into your store at the onset of the pandemic? Have they returned to make 
other purchases within the category? Are they shopping other categories across the store? Just any color there 
would be helpful.

Jon Barker –  Yes. I can just give you some high level. We started to get enough data on our first-time gun 
buyers by monthly cohort. And in that first couple of months, they are trending similar or slightly above 
previous new gun buyers. We've also done some external surveying using a third party, and first-time gun 
buyers this year have indicated -- over 1/3 of those survey recipients or respondents have said they expect to 
buy a second firearm in the next 12 months.

A little early on the basket analysis to communicate their cross-department. We're a little early in that analysis,
but initial indicators are positive. But their returning trips and transactions to the stores look very good
compared to previous year's first-time buyers. So we're excited about that customer, keeping them in the fold.

Robert K. Julian –  There was another interesting bit of data that -- this is broad industry data, not just 
Sportsman's Warehouse data about the demographics around -- I think at that time, it was for the 5 million new 
firearms purchases in the first half of the year, that 58% of them were African-American and 40% of them were 
female, which, again, is a quite interesting demographic and an opportunity, I think, to attract new customers to 
the business.

Justin E. Kleber –  Okay. Just maybe a follow-up on the guidance just to make sure I understand how you're 
kind of building it up. Even though December was very difficult for you last year, it doesn't sound like you're 
planning December sales to accelerate from the November run rate. Is that accurate?



Robert K. Julian –  I'd say that, that is generally fair, that what we expect is sort of a continuation of current 
trends more or less in November and December and then with a little bit of a tougher compare as our business 
returned to normal last January and maybe a little bit more conservative for the month of January.

Justin E. Kleber –  Okay. And then last question maybe again for you, Robert. It's, could you maybe break out 
the 260 basis point headwind from product and channel mix during the quarter and then how you're thinking 
about those 2 variables within your 4Q outlook, which seems to imply gross margin is going to be down, which 
I assume is just largely mix-related? But any additional color there?

Robert K. Julian – Sure. So the breakout or the separation between what is product mix and channel mix has
been very, very consistent pretty much all year, starting in Q1, Q2 and in Q3. And in round numbers, I would
say the product mix has been about 200 basis points of headwinds, and the channel mix has been about 50 or 60
basis points of headwinds. And that has been very consistent. And I don't have a good reason to think that, that
trend is going to change.

As it relates to Q4 gross margin, Q4 is traditionally -- I think you have to pay attention to the normal seasonality
of our gross margin. And usually, highest gross margins for our business is in Q2 and Q3. The lowest gross
margin in our business, and that's just based on mix and seasonality and normal promotional activity during
holiday, is Q4.

So I would say that the differential between the year-over-year margins by quarter should not be expected to be
very different. What you're just seeing in Q4 in terms of what's assumed in our forecast is typical seasonality,
and the same influences that are impacting Q2 and Q3 year-over-year will impact Q4 in a similar way.

Operator –  And we have reached the end of our question-and-answer session. And I will now turn the call 
over to Jon Barker for closing remarks.

Jon Barker –  I want to thank you for joining the conversation today. I would also like to take a moment to 
express my appreciation to everyone who works at Sportsman's Warehouse. I couldn't be prouder of the team's 
dedication and accomplishments so far this year. Together, we look forward to continuing to serve customers 
throughout the holiday season and into 2021. Thank you.

Operator –  This concludes today's conference, and you may disconnect your lines at this time. Thank you for 
your participation.

* * *


